



\$~129

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12457/2024 & CM APPL. 51858/2024 (Stay)**

DR OETKER INDIA PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. V. Lakshmikumaran, Mr.
S. Vasudevan, Mr. Karanjot
Singh and Mr. Dewang Singh
Chaudhan, Advs.

versus

DISPUTE RESOLUTION PANEL 1 NEW DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Indruj Singh Rai, SSC with
Mr. Sanjeev Menon & Mr.
Rahul Singh, Mr. Anmol Jagga,
JSCs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **06.09.2024**

CM APPL. 51859/2024 (Ex.)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 12457/2024 & CM APPL. 51858/2024 (Stay)

1. Notice. Since the respondents are represented by Mr. Rai, let a reply be filed within a period of four weeks from today. The petitioner shall have two weeks therefrom to file a rejoinder affidavit.

2. Bearing in mind the identical challenge which stands raised and presently forms subject matter of W.P.(C) 10525/2024, this writ petition shall stand tagged with the aforesaid matter to be called on the



date fixed i.e. 04.11.2024.

3. In the meanwhile, we stay the operation of the impugned directions dated 30 June 2024 passed by the first respondent, the consequential Final Assessment Order dated 24 July 2024 as well as the Transfer Pricing Order dated 21 July 2023.

YASHWANT VARMA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

SEPTEMBER 06, 2024/RW